

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY Bonifacio Drive, Port Area Manila



JUL 0 1 2025

MEMORANDUM

FOR

: Secretary MANUEL M. BONOAN

This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated May 9, 2025 of Regional Director ROSELLER A. TOLENTINO - DPWH Regional Office III, requesting for the approval of Modification of the project under the FY 2025 General Appropriations Act (GAA), to wit;

As per GAA/Original			As Modified		
As per or	A) Original	Project De	scription		
JACS No. 30021410146 Project ID: P00938162LZ Convergence and Special Su Special Road Fund - Motor V as per R.A. 11239 Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction Paved Roads - Primary Road K0207 + 000 - K0207 +	pport Program 'ehicle Users Ch on/ Upgrading o Is along Maharl	(CSSP) - harge (MVUC)	Convergence and Special S Special Road Fund - Motor as per R.A. 11239 Rehabilitation/ Reconstruct Paved Roads - Primary Roi K0199 + 684.80 - K019 K0199 + 749.50, K0199 K0200 + 000 - K0200	tion/ Upgrading ads along Maha 99 + 761.40, 9 + 824.50 -	of Damaged ariika Highway – K0199 + 745 – K0199 + 829,
Type of Work /	Unit Cost ('000)	Allocation ('000)	K0200 + 000 Type of Work / Physical Target	Unit Cost ('000)	Estimated Cost ('000)
CW-1- Reconstruction to Concrete Pavement / 1.42 Lane Km	₽15,226.6 12676056 34/	₽21,621.79	CW-1- Reconstruction to Concrete Pavement / 0.8501 Lane Km	₽16,143.6 70156452 18/ Lane Km	₽13,723.734 ₽ 32 M
	Lane Km		CW-2- Preventive Maintenance of Road: Asphalt Overlay / 0.222 Lane Km	₽35,576.8 28828828 83/ Lane Km	#7,898.056 P70 M
		P 784.21	EAO	-	₽784.21
EAO -		₽22,406.00	Total		₽22,406.00
Total Justifications provide		and a start	menting Office		

Modified station limits, prior identified to be in poor to bad condition.

Introduction of CW2 (i.e., Preventive Maintenance of Road: Asphalt Overlay). In order to acquire a continuous good section, K0199+889 - K0200 + 000 was proposed for asphalt overlay, this section is currently in fair to

- Increased in unit cost for CW1, the proposed new concrete pavement was designed with 380mm thick slab in order to increase the loading capacity considering that huge volume of traffic and heavy loaded vehicles passes
- For the case of CW2, the derived unit cost was intended to overlay the existing concrete road in order to prevent further defects, the asphalt overlay was designed with 50mm thickness with the addition of anti-rutting additive to prolong the lifespan of the asphalt. Also, asphalt overlay of the existing 2.5 meters shoulder is included in the scope of the project.

Attached are the following supporting documents.

Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate, Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), Program of Works (POW), Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA), Geotagged Photos, GIS Map, and Detailed Engineering Design (DED) Plan

Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction/ Upgrading of Damaged Paved Roads - Primary Roads along Maharlika Highway - K0207 + 000 - K0207 + 710 Modification Request for P00938162LZ page 2 of 2

Having complied with all the documentary requirements under Department Order No. 23, Series of 2023 and the other supplemental guidelines, we are respectfully requesting that the abovementioned project under FY 2025 GAA be modified.

For the Secretary's favorable consideration

NERIE D. BUENO, CESO III Assistant Secretary for Operations In NIR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII

Recommending Approval:

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I

Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Service

ROBERTO R. BERNARDO, CESO I Undersecretary for Operations in NCR, NIR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII

APPROVED/DESAPPROVED:

(MANUEL M. BONOAN Secretary

Department of Public Works and Highways Office of the Secretary WIN5XY00551



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS **CENTRAL OFFICE**

MANILA



July 03, 2025

MEMORANDUM

TO : Regional Director ROSELLER A. TOLENTINO DPWH Regional Director Office III

SUBJECT : Approved Project Modifications under FY 2025 DPWH Infrastructure Program Based on General Appropriations Act (GAA)

Forwarded are the **APPROVED** requests for project **modification** of DPWH Region III with the corresponding Project ID and allocation below:

IMPLEMENTING OFFICE	PROJECT ID	ALLOCATION (P'000)	
Regional Office	P00938162LZ	22,406.00	
	P00915864LZ	5,132.00	
Bataan 1st DEO	10091300.11		

For information and appropriate action.

ROBERTO R. BERNARDO, CESO I

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in NCR, NIR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII, and VIII

cc: OIC-District Engineer JOHN PAOLO S. TAN, Bataan 1st DEO

2.6 AJGM/BCL